An act to provide for the publication of the Revised Statutes of this state. Chap 114

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The revised statutes of this state shall be publish. Style of printed in one volume, large octavo, on new small pica type, and on ingpaper of good book quality, bound in calf in the modern style of law book binding; and shall contain such matter besides the general and permanent laws of the state, and such marginal notes and index, as shall hereafter be prescribed in the law arranging the publication, and directing the superintending of such publication.

SEC. 2. The copy right of the revised statutes is hereby secur- Copy right ed for the space of two years, to the commissioners to revise secured. the laws, or some suitable person to be selected by them, for the purpose of publication: Provided, the commissioners or the person so selected, shall, within twenty days after the passage of this act, execute to the governor of this state a bond, in the penal sum of ten thousand dollars, with two or more sureties to be approved by said governer, conditioned for the faithful publication of the work, and its delivery to the state, as hereinafter directed, agreeably to the provisions of this act.

Sec. 3. The governor of this state is authorized and required, Gov. to subin the name of the state of Wisconsin, to subscribe for, and take, scribe for when printed, bound and completed, as herein provided, four thou- copies. sand copies, to be deposited in the state library, subject to be distributed, as is or may hereafter be provided by law, of the said revised statutes, for the use of the state, at a sum not exceeding one dollar and seventy-five cents per volume : *Provided*, however, if the said volume shall exceed seven hundred pages, the sum of twenty-five cents additional per volume, for every hundred pages of excess over the above mentioned number of seven hundred pages, and proportionably for a less number of excess, shall be allowed.

SEC. 4. The said contractor is required, in addition to the Topublish number contracted for by the state, to publish at least two thousand extra copies. copies of said statutes additional; and in the sale of said additional copies, he is hereby restricted in price to a sum, not in the whole amount to exceed four dollars per copy.

The said revised statutes shall be printed, bound and When to be SEC. 5. completed and delivered at the seat of government of this state, on completed: or before the first day of December next, and the governor of this state is hereby authorized to receive and accept of the said statutes so delivered, if he shall be of the opinion that the work has been done according to the contract, and the requirements of this act; if in his opinion the work has not been so executed, he shall not accept of the same; and should the governor accept of the same, he is hereby authorized and directed to [10] deliver to said contractor a receipt for the same, and to cancel his bonds.

SEC. 6. Said contractor in the publication of the work herein Arrangement directed, shall be subject in the arrangement of the work, its side &c. of work. notes, index and general character, to the direction of the person

10

or persons who may be appointed by the legislature to superintend said work.

Sec'y of state to furnish copy.

SEC. 7. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to furnish to the person or persons appointed to prepare and superintend the publication of said statutes, accurate copies of the laws to be embodied in said work, which may be deposited in his office; and the said person or persons so appointed to superintend said publication, is or are hereby directed to put said copies into the hands of the person or persons appointed to publish said revised statutes, as rapidly as said copies can be prepared for press.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 17, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 115 A

An act to legalize the proceedings of a school meeting held in district number one, in the town of Waterloo, Jefferson county.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the proceedings of a school meeting held on the twenty-third day of February, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, by the legal voters of school district number one, in the town of Waterloo, Jefferson county, for the purpose of raising an additional tax of one hundred and fifty-dollars to complete a school house in said district is hereby legalized.

SEC. 2. The said additional tax shall be collected and returned in the same manner as is now provided by law for the collection of school taxes.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the senate. Approved, March 17, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 116 An act prescribing certain duties to be performed by the clerks of counties under the county commissioner system of government.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

To make out list of taxes.

t SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the clerks of the boards of county commissioners of the several counties under the county system of government, on or before the first Monday of June next, to make out and transmit to the clerks of the several towns in their county, a full and correct description of all the lands and town lots in such towns, on which the road taxes for the year

Proceedings legalized.